
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 28 October 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Hughes, Reid and Stone 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fallowfield 
Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 
M14 6LD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

7 - 84 

5.   Determination - Cafe Lloyd, 16 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 
5ND 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

85 - 88 

6.   Determination - Goodwill Convenience Store, 514 Portway, 
Manchester, M22 0LA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

89 - 90 

7.   Determination - Isca, 825 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 
3PN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

91 - 94 

8.   Determination - Roxy Lanes, R3, Manchester Arndale, Withy 
Grove, Manchester, M4 3AT 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

95 - 96 

9.   Determination - The Fed, Federation House, 2 Federation 97 - 100 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Street, Manchester, M4 4BF 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

10.   Determination - Bloom Street Convenience Store, 39 Bloom 
Street, Manchester, M1 3LY 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

101 - 102 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 18 October 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 28 October 2019 
 
Subject: Fallowfield Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, 

Manchester, M14 6LD - App ref: Premises Licence variation 
236748 

 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Fallowfield 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success
[...]
chester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

Page 12

Item 4



5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 
 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 
 

5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the 
Policy: 
 
Section 5: Special Policy Area 

 
The premises is located within the following special policy area: 
 
Fallowfield and Wilmslow Road 
The effect of the Special Policy is that the Council will refuse applications for 
a new Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate, or variation of an 
existing licence or certificate, whenever it receives relevant representation, 
unless an applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. In 
relation to variations, this includes any variation that seeks to add a 
licensable activity, increase the capacity/size of a licensed premises, or 
extend the hours for licensable activities, but will usually exclude minor 
variations. 
 
Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 
This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focus
[...]
d public nuisance.

The cumulative impact and saturation policy states:

“The predominant concentration of licenced premises is within the Fallowfield
area. This area suffers from the greatest levels of crime (both general and
alcohol-related) compared to surrounding areas, which is demonstrated in the
Cumulative Impact Analysis. The levels of crime recorded with an alcohol
marker have risen annually between 2009 and 2011.

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 7,



The complaints about antisocial behaviour from local residents, received both
prior to and in response to the policy consultation, repeatedly cite problems of
noise, vandalism and antisocial behaviour from persons going out to and
returning from licensed premises, including complaints of preloading and
drunkenness. Additionally, there was evidence of litter caused as a result,
including discarded alcohol containers and takeaway wrappers in the street.
Extra street cleaning services are required in the local area as a result of
disproportionate levels of litter, particularly caused by the number of late-night
takeaways in Fallowfield.”

Within subsection 5.7 it states the effect of the Special Policy is that the
Council will refuse applications for a new Premises Licence or Club Premises
Certificate, or variation of an existing licence or certificate, whenever it
receives relevant representation, unless an applicant can demonstrate why
the operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact

Page 64

Item 4Appendix 7,



already being experienced.

Also in subsection 5.8, in relation to variations, this includes any variation that
seeks to add a licensable activity, increase the capacity/size of a licensed
premises, or extend the hours for licensable activities, but will usually
exclude minor variations.

Taking into consideration of the policy guidance above, the applicant has
failed to provide any detail in their application why the extended hours of
operation applied for sale of alcohol will not add to the cumulative impact
already being experienced in this area.

As such LOOHT recommends that the variation of extended hours for sale of
alcohol is refused on the grounds of being not upholding the licensing
objectives in relation to public nuisance.

Recommendation: Refuse Application

Page 65

Item 4Appendix 7,



Page 1 of 2

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION

About You
Name PC Alan Isherwood
Address including postcode 1st Floor

Manchester Town Hall Extension
Lloyd Street
Manchester

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk
Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017

About the Premises
Application Reference No. LPA 236748
Name of the Premises Fallowfield Convenience Store
Address of the premises
including postcode

240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester M14 6LD

Your Representation
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should describe the
likely effect of the grant of the variation on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the
premises in question.

Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the hours
requested for a variation to the premises licence in relation to the above premises.

The grounds for the objection are the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public
Nuisance.

The premises are situated on Wilmslow Road, Fallowfield which is one of the main arterial routes into
and out of Manchester City centre.

It is in very close proximity to residential properties and is also in an area where there are a large
number of bars, public houses, off licenses, late night refreshment outlets and one of the largest
student populations in Europe.

Specifically the application is seeking to extend the alcohol sale hours until 0200hrs 7 days a week,
with the opening hours the same.

This will undoubtedly create noise disturbance and alcohol fueled anti-social behaviour for a longer
period, which will obviously add to what is already being suffered
[...]
0:16
To: 

PW

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Fraser Swift <f.swift@manchester.gov.uk>
Date: Thu, 3 Oct 2019 at 09:56
Subject: Re: Premises Licence variation application 236748/CT4: Fallowfield Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow
Road, Manchester, M14 6LD (Fallowfield ward)
To: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

Application Type: Premises Licence variation
Reference: 236748/CT4
Premises: Fallowfield Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LD
Proposed hours and licensable activities:
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only:
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to midnight
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 2am
 
Opening hours:
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to midnight
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 2am

This premises is located within the area covered by the Cumulative impact and saturation policy in respect of
Fallowfield /Wilmslow Road set out at Section 5 of the Council's current Statement of Licensing policy.

The policy states at 5.7 to 5.9 (emphasis added):

5.7 The effect of the Special Policy is that the Council will refuse applications for a new Premises Licence or
Club Premises Certificate, or variation of an existing licence or certificate, whenever it receives relevant
representation, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add
to the cumulative impact already being experienced.
5.8 In relation to variations, this includes any variation that seeks to add a licensable activity, increase the
capacity/size of a licensed premises, or extend the hours for licensable activities, but will usually exclude minor
variations.
5.9 The Special Policy applies to all licensable activities.

Section 5.10 of the Policy states:

5.10 Applicants in respect of premises located in the geographical area defined above will need to address the
implications of the Special Policy in their operating schedule in order to rebut this presumption.

The implications of t
[...]
 opening
hours until the early hours of the morning, in order to sell alcohol, and has either been refused, or chose to
withdraw its application.

I would therefore respectfully urge the Licensing Committee to again refuse this Licence Variation
application, for the reasons set out above and also in the best interests of the long-suffering
residents, for the security of the local neighbourhoods, and the protection of the wider Fallowfield
area.

Many thanks.

Yours sincerely

Page 81

Item 4Appendix 7,

Tomlinsonch_2
Text Box



Page 82

Item 4Appendix 7,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

No conditions proposed beyond those on the existing licence  

  

N/A 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None proposed  

 

Page 83

Item 4Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 235649 

Name: Cafe Lloyd 

Address: 16 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5ND 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Cocktail Takeover Ltd 

Date of application:   12/09/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Sun to Thurs 7am to 1am, Fri to Sat 7am to 4am 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Sun 11pm to 1.30am, Mon to Thurs 11pm to 1am, Fri to Sat 11pm to 4.30am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Sun to T
[...]
 be given to a new member of staff before they commence 
employment. 

24. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 
containers only, and shall not be consumed on the premises. There will be no 
off sales after 21:00hrs.  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 88

Item 5



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 236750 

Name: Goodwill Convenience Store 

Address: 514 Portway, Manchester, M22 0LA 

Ward: Woodhouse Park 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Thomas Varghese 

Date of application:   12/09/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 6.30am to 10pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 6.30am to 10pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

Although GMP is generally satisfied with the 
conditions proposed via the application it is felt 
that the omission of any conditions relating to 
CCTV at the premises could adversely impact 
upon the Four Licensing Conditions. To negate 
this possibility GMP are requesting the inclusion 
of a condition that relates specifically to the 
installation and use of an effective CCTV system 
at the premises. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 89

Item 6



 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are 
open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the 
premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so 
it can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD 
player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash 
card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided.  

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 90

Item 6



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 236878 

Name: Isca 

Address: 825 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3PN 

Ward: Levenshulme 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Isca Wines Ltd 

Date of application:   05/09/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Commi
[...]
m 7



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 Speakers shall not be located, or operated outside the premises.   
 

 Management and staff shall prevent customers from congregating outside the 
premises. 

 

 The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises is open to the public. 
 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking, 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of residents and use the area quietly. 
 

 Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure that patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 93

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 237401 

Name: Roxy Lanes 

Address: R3, Manchester Arndale, Withy Grove, Manchester, 
M4 3AT 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Roxy Leisure Limited 

Date of application:   17/09/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (indoor sporting events, recorded music, and 
anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of 
dance): 
Monday to Sunday: 10.00am to 3.00am 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Monday to Sunday: 11.00pm to 3.30am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Monday to Sunday: 10.00am to 3.00am 
 
Opening hours: 
Monday to Sunday: 10.00am to 3.30am 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

Although generally satisfied with the conditions 
offered by way of the applications Operating 
Schedule, GMP are concerned that there is no 
reference made to the provision of door staff at 
the premises. Due to the location of the premises 

 

Page 95

Item 8



GMP are concerned that the Four Licensing 
Objectives would be undermined if there were no 
door staff employed at the premises and are 
requesting that a condition specific to the 
employment of SIA registered door staff at the 
premises be included in the premises licence. 

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH Compliance are requesting the inclusion 
of three conditions to the premises licence as 
they believe that by ensuring that the conditions 
are imposed their concerns relating to the 
protection of children from harm and the 
prevention of public nuisance at the premises will 
be sufficiently addressed. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

 Whenever the Premises trade for the sale of alcohol beyond midnight, SIA 
registered door staff shall be employed at a ratio of 1:100 from 2200 hrs until 
30 minutes after the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol. When on duty door 
staff shall wear hi visibility armbands. 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 No person under the age of 18 shall be allowed to enter or remain in the 
premises after 21:00  

 Smokers shall be directed to an appropriate external area (to be agreed with 
LOOH) so as not to cause an obstruction.  This area shall be enclosed with 
appropriate barriers to ensure that the footway is kept clear.  Staff shall monitor 
the area on a regular basis to ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance 
or prevent safe passage by the public. 

 Where children are allowed on the premises, information shall be displayed on 
what to do if there is a cause for concern regarding a child’s welfare.  This shall 
include reporting to Manchester City Council via its Contact Centre or 
mcsreply@manchester.gov.uk or the NSPCC or dialling 999 in the event of an 
immediate threat. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 96

Item 8



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 237023 

Name: The Fed 

Address: Federation House, 2 Federation Street, Manchester, 
M4 4BF 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Co-operative Group Limited 

Date of application:   06/09/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (plays, films, live music, recorded music, 
performances of dance and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 
music or performances of dance): Indoors only 
Mon to Sun 10am to 11pm 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 10am to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 7am to 11pm 
 

 

[...]
 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 98

Item 9



  
 

Page 99

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 235621 

Name: Bloom Street Convenience Store 

Address: 39 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Bloom Street Convenience Store Limited 

Date of application:   06/08/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Sun 12 midnight to 12 midnight (24 hrs) 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Off the premises 
Mon to Wed 11pm to 12midnight 
Thu 11pm to 1am 
Fri to Sat 11pm to 5am 
Sun 11pm to 12midnight 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 8am to 12midnight (off sales only from the premises) 
Mon to Sun 8am to 3am (delivery service only from 12midnight until 3am) 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Wed 8am to 12midnight 
Thu 8am to 1am 
Fri to Sat 8am to 6am 
Sun 8am to 12midnight 
 

 
 

 

Page 101

Item 10



 
 
 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Licensing and Out of Hours believe that the grant 
of a licence based on the application submitted 
would undermine all four of the licensing 
objectives, in particular Crime & Disorder and 
The Protection of Children From Harm 
(particularly with the delivery service) 

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. All deliveries of alcohol from the premises shall be collected by an employee of 
Deliveroo. Any change to another similar home-delivery courier service can 
only be made once evidence has been provided which satisfies the 
Responsible Authority, that the  licensing objectives will be upheld" 

 
New and agreed delivery Policy has been but in place.  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 102

Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fallowfield Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LD
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 5

	5 Determination - Cafe Lloyd, 16 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5ND
	6 Determination - Goodwill Convenience Store, 514 Portway, Manchester, M22 0LA
	7 Determination - Isca, 825 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3PN
	8 Determination - Roxy Lanes, R3, Manchester Arndale, Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 3AT
	9 Determination - The Fed, Federation House, 2 Federation Street, Manchester, M4 4BF
	10 Determination - Bloom Street Convenience Store, 39 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 October 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 28 October 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hughes and Reid 
 
 
LACHP/20/181. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fallowfield 

Convenience Store, 240-242 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LD  
 
The Committee decided to commence the hearing in the absence of the Applicant at 
10:50 am. Telephone calls had been made to the Applicant to ascertain his 
whereabouts, the first message received shortly after 10 am was that the Applicant 
was looking for a place to park and would be in attendance in 5 minutes.  After two 
further such messages the Committee asked that the Applicant be informed that the 
Hearing would commence at 10:50 am.  A message was received that the Applicant 
would not attend the hearing as he had not been able to find a parking space. 
 
The Committee considered the written application and also the oral and written 
representations of the objectors.  The Committee took into account the fact that the 
premises was situated in the Fallowfield and Wilmslow Road special policy area and 
that the applicant was not proposing to take any additional measures if the variation 
was granted.  The Committee heard that the premises was situated close to both 
Manchester University Halls of Residence at Owens Park and residential 
accommodation and that there was a high level of antisocial behaviour, crime and 
public nuisance caused by alcohol consumption in the area.  The Committee was 
also told that the premises is a source of litter in the immediate vicinity and that the 
operator does not clean up the litter around the premises caused by his operation.  
After considering the concerns of local residents, Manchester University and the 
Responsible Authorities the Committee considered that it was appropriate to refuse 
the application on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance.  The Committee considered the special policy under section 5 of  
Manchester City Councils  Statement of Licensing Policy , the effect of the Special 
Policy is that the Council will refuse applications for a new Premises Licence or Club 
Premises Certificate, or variation of an existing licence or certificate, whenever it 
receives relevant representation, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the 
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact already 
being experienced.  The Committee considered that the Applicant had failed to 
demonstrate in the application why the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact.  The Committee was concerned that the Applicant had not considered that 
any additional steps would be required and the Committee considered that the 
licensing objectives would be undermined if the variation was granted. Therefore, the 
Committee was satisfied that in all the circumstances it was appropriate to refuse the 
application. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 October 2019 

Refuse to grant the License Variation Application. 
 
 
LACHP/20/182. Determination - Cafe Lloyd, 16 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 

5ND  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
 
LACHP/20/183. Determination - Goodwill Convenience Store, 514 Portway, 

Manchester, M22 0LA  
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached between the applicant and 
Greater Manchester Police and was satisfied that a licence granted on these terms 
should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
LACHP/20/184. Determination - Isca, 825 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 

3PN  
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached between the applicant and the 
Responsible Authorities and was satisfied that a licence granted on these terms 
should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
LACHP/20/185. Determination - Roxy Lanes, R3, Manchester Arndale, Withy 

Grove, Manchester, M4 3AT  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 October 2019 

LACHP/20/186. Determination - The Fed, Federation House, 2 Federation 
Street, Manchester, M4 4BF  

 
The Committee considered the agreements reached between the applicant and the 
Responsible Authorities and was satisfied that a licence granted on these terms 
should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
LACHP/20/187. Determination - Bloom Street Convenience Store, 39 Bloom 

Street, Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached between the applicant and 
Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance and was satisfied that a licence granted on 
these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 


